2018, under which securities of the Corporation are authorized for issuance to directors, officers, employees and
consultants of the Corporation and its affiliates:

Equity Compensation Plan Information

Plan Category

Number of Securities to be
Issued Upon Exercise of

Outstanding Options, Warrants
and Rights

Weighted-Average Exercise
Price of Outstanding Options,

Warrants and Rights(1)

Number of Securities Remaining
Available for Future Issuance
Under Equity Compensation

Plans

Equity compensation plans
approved by Shareholders 4,925,348 $1.27 4,995,155

Equity compensation plans
not approved by
Shareholders

NIL NIL NIL

Total 4,925,348 $1.27 4,995,155

   (1)   In respect of the 1,299,999 Options outstanding, as an exercise price in respect of the DSUs and RSUs is not applicable.

Burn Rate

Pursuant to section 613 of the TSX Company Manual, the following table sets out the burn rate under each of the
Corporation’s Equity Compensation Plans during each of the past three calendar years, with the burn rate reflecting
the number of securities granted under each plan as a percentage of the weighted average number of issued and
outstanding Common Shares during the year:

24

 2016 2017 2018

 Issued Burn Rate (%) Issued Burn Rate (%) Issued Burn Rate (%)

Options 140,000 0.21% 420,000 0.54%  315,000  0.32%

RSUs 410,000 0.62% 939,878 1.21%  419,559  0.43%

DSUs 349,227 0.53% 497,809 0.64%  916,052  0.94%

Total 899,227 1.37% 1,857,687 2.39%  1,650,611  1.69%

Weighted I/O
Common Shares  65,657,827 77,671,087 97,723,360

Stock Option Plan

The Board and Shareholders approved an updated Stock Option Plan in 2018. The purpose of the Stock Option Plan
is to attract and motivate directors, senior officers, employees, and others providing services to the Corporation (the
“Eligible Persons”), and thereby advance the Corporation’s interests, by affording such persons with an opportunity
to acquire an equity interest in the Corporation through the issuance of Options.

The Compensation Committee administers the Stock Option Plan. Notwithstanding, the Board retains independent
and concurrent power to undertake any action delegated to the Committee, whether with respect to the Stock